

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

LEVANA LOMMA,) CIVIL NO. CV20-00456 JAO RT
) (Other Civil Action)
Plaintiff,)
)
vs.) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
) OF MOTION
CLARE E. CONNORS, in her)
individual and official capacity as)
Attorney General of the State of)
Hawai'i, DAVID Y. IGE, in his)
individual and official capacity as)
Governor of the State of Hawai'i,)
DEREK S.K. KAWAKAMI, in his)
individual and official capacity as)
Mayor of the County of Kaua'i,)
)
Defendants.)
)
_____)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. JUDICIAL NOTICE OF CDC WEB PAGE 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

 A. Motion to Dismiss..... 6

 B. First Amendment..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Ninth Amendment Does Not Secure Any Constitutional Right for Purposes of Pursuing a Civil Rights Claim..... 8

 B. The Mask Requirement Does Not Implicate the First Amendment 9

 C. Even if the Face Mask Requirement Could be Said to Burden Free Speech, it is Unrelated to the Content of Speech and Intermediate Scrutiny Would Therefore Be the Appropriate standard 13

 1. The Face Mask Requirement Furthers Important Government Interests..... 15

 2. The Governmental Interest is Unrelated to the Suppression of Free Expression 16

 3. The Incidental Restriction on Alleged First Amendment Freedoms is No greater Than is Essential to the Furtherance of that Interest..... 16

 D. Defendant Derek S.K. Kawakami, in His Individual Capacity, is Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 18

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)	6, 7
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277, 120 S.Ct. 1382, 146 L.Ed.2d 265 (2000)	15
<i>Dubrin v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> , No. EDCV 15-589 CJC (JC), 2017 WL 8940181 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2017)	5-6
<i>Griego v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. CV 15-00122 SOM-KJM, 2017 WL 1173912 (D. Haw. Mar. 29)	9
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264, 101 S.Ct. 2352, 69 L.Ed.2d 1 (1981)	15
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676–85 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Krug v. Lutz</i> , 329 F.3d 692–99 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Newsom</i> , No. CV208709DSFGJSX, 2020 WL 7647741, (C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S.Ct. 948, 74 L.Ed.2d 794 (1983)	8
<i>Resnick v. Hayes</i> , 213 F.3d 443 (9th Cir.2000)	7
<i>Retail Digit. Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	7

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476, 115 S.Ct. 1585, 131 L.Ed.2d 532 (1995) 15

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 18, 19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622, 114 S.Ct. 2445, 129 L.Ed.2d 497 (1994) 14

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803, 120 S.Ct. 1878, 146 L.Ed.2d 865 (2000) 8

United States v. Tomsha-Miguel,
766 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2014) 16, 17

Uribe v. Perez, No. 5:17-00558 CJC
(ADS), 2020 WL 1318358 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2020) 4-5, 5

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781, 109 S.Ct. 2746, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989) 8, 17

Fed. R. Evid. 201 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 6

U.S. Const. amend. I 7, 8-9

U.S. Const. amend. IX 1, 2, 4, 8, 9
